MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970 Whereas, the county must finance the construction of such an addition to the county jail through the issue of bonds or notes; and

Whereas, chapter 197 of the private and special laws of 1967 authorizes bonds or notes only for the reconstruction and renovation of the Androscoggin County jail, which may not include the construction of an addition to said jail; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1967, c. 197, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 197 of the private and special laws of 1967 is amended to read as follows:
- Sec. 1. To raise money for capital improvements. The county commissioners of the County of Androscoggin are authorized to raise and expend a sum not to exceed \$250,000 for the reconstruction and renovation, or the construction of an addition to, or both, of the Androscoggin County jail, Auburn, Maine.
- Sec. 2. Validating clause. Any transaction heretofore entered into by Androscoggin County since April 26, 1968 shall be deemed valid and effective to the same extent as if said chapter 197 of the private and special laws of 1967 had been originally passed in the form to which it is amended by this Act.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 15, 1970

Chapter 208

AN ACT To Amend the Charter of the Community Life Insurance Company.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Community Life Insurance Company seeks to substantially expand its business to other states thus providing employment and insuring public peace; and

Whereas, there exists a conflict with respect to the use of the word "Community" in the corporate name which prevents the corporation from being licensed in several states; and

Whereas, a similarly titled insurance company, to wit, Community National Insurance Company of Oklahoma, has been placed in receivership with attendant adverse publicity; and

Whereas, it is necessary for the corporation to be clearly authorized to have more than \$1,000,000 in capital and surplus in order to be licensed in certain states; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1965, c. 155, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1965 is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 1. Corporators; corporate name; power and privileges. Neil J. O'Leary of Cape Elizabeth, Charles Tiedemann of Westbrook, Marjorie Gaines of Falmouth and William H. Radford, III of Westbrook, all in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine, or such of them as may vote to accept this charter, with their associates, successors and assigns, are made a body corporate to be known as "Community Life Insurance Company," or by such name as the stockholders may determine in accordance with the requirements of the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 13, section 204, and subject to the approval of the Commissioner of Insurance, and as such shall have the power to purchase, hold and convey in this State, or in any other state or country, all such property, real and personal, as may be deemed necessary for the use or accommodation of the business of the company or for the investment of its funds; to enact suitable bylaws and regulations and elect such officers as it deems desirable to effect its corporate purposes and to be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities and subject to all duties and obligations conferred on corporations by the general corporation law of this State.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1965, c. 155, § 4, amended. The first 2 sentences of section 4 of chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1965 are amended to read as follows:

The corporation shall have authorized capital and surplus in the an amount of not less than \$1,000,000. The corporation shall deposit the sum of an amount not less than \$250,000 with the Treasurer of State in cash or such securities as are approved for investment for savings banks in Maine, said \$250,000 to be held in trust for the benefit of all policyholders of the corporation.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.